

**GRANTED**

No. 99-5716

Supreme Court, U.S.

**FILED**

FEB 8 - 2000

**CLERK**

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FLOYD J. CARTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit  
—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 732-0707

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National  
Association of Criminal Defense  
Lawyers and Association of Federal  
Defenders*

*Of Counsel*  
MARSHALL A. MINTZ

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>BANK LARCENY UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2113(b) IS A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF BANK ROBBERY UNDER § 2113(a) BECAUSE BANK ROBBERY, LIKE BANK LARCENY, REQUIRES SPECIFIC INTENT</i> .....	6
A. Attempts Are By Definition Specific Intent Crimes .....	6
B. 18 U.S.C. § 3559, Which Defines “Serious Violent Felonies”, Lists Only Specific Intent Crimes, and Includes Among Them Bank Robbery Under 18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) .....	8
C. The Third Circuit’s Construction Would Produce Anomalous Results ...	9

D. There Is Not Any Support for the  
 “Exact Words” Test Effectively  
 Adopted Below By the Third Circuit . . . 13

E. Bank Larceny Is a Lesser Included  
 Offense of Bank Robbery Regardless  
 of Whether The Amount In Question  
 Exceeds \$1,000 . . . . . 14

CONCLUSION . . . . . 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Commonwealth v. Griffin*, 456 A.2d 171  
 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983) . . . . . 7

*Commonwealth v. Stewart*, 547 A.2d 1189  
 (Pa. Super. 1988) . . . . . 14

*Dennis v. United States*, 341 U.S. 494 (1951) . . . . . 9

*Holdridge v. United States*,  
 282 F.2d 302 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1960) . . . . . 10,11

*Liparota v. United States*, 471 U.S. 419 (1985) . . . . . 10

*People v. Butler*, 65 Cal. 2d 569,  
 421 P.2d 703, 55 Cal. Rptr. 511 (1967) . . . . . 14

*People v. M’Gowan*, 1837 WL 2785  
 (N.Y. Sup. 1837) . . . . . 16

*State v. Mikesell*, 30 N.W. 474 (Iowa 1886) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Brennan*, 183 F.3d 139  
 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . . 15

*United States v. Brittain*, 41 F.3d 1409  
 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Carter*, 540 F.2d 753  
 (4th Cir. 1976) . . . . . 16

<i>United States v. Excitement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	10,11
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 943 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 126 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 1997) .....	13,15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Stallworth</i> , 543 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	9,10
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 75 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1250 (1996) .....	16

## STATUTES

United States Constitution, Amendment VI .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 113(a) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	8

18 U.S.C. § 1112 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	6,9,12
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2113(b) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2118 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2119 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2244 (a)(1) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2244 (a)(2) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(2)(F)(i) .....	4,8,9

49 U.S.C. § 46502 ..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

67 American Jurisprudence,  
Second Edition, Robbery § 13 (1985) ..... 14

*Federal Jury Practice & Instructions § 21.03:  
The Essential Elements of the Offense Charged* .... 6,7
